The Company has adopted the rules governing the securities transactions by directors set out in the Model Code

for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the

Listing Rules. The Company has made specific enquiry to all its directors and supervisors, and all of its directors and

supervisors have confirmed that they have fully complied with the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

The Company has not identified any non-compliance with the Model Code by any of its directors or supervisors.

3. Audit Committee

The audit committee of the Company has discussed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the

Company with the management and reviewed this report, including the interim financial report of the Group for the

six months ended 30 June 2023 prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard No. 34.

22 ZOOMLION HEAVY INDUSTRY SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

2023 Interim Report

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

1. Changes in Share Capital

Unit: share

Before this change

Increase/Decrease

in this change (+,-) After this change

Number Percentage Other Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Shares subject to sales restriction 27,300,705 0.31% 2,634,361 2,634,361 29,935,066 0.34%

II. Shares not subject to sales restriction 8,650,691,531 99.69% -2,634,361 -2,634,361 8,648,057,170 99.66%

Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 7,068,726,983 81.46% -2,634,361 -2,634,361 7,066,092,622 81.43%

Overseas listed foreign invested shares 1,581,964,548 18.23% 1,581,964,548 18.23%

III. Total number of shares 8,677,992,236 100.00% 8,677,992,236 100.00%

2. Number and Shareholdings of the Shareholders of the Company

Unit: share

Name of shareholder

Percentage of

shares held

Number of

shares held at

the end of the

reporting period

Changes during

the Reporting

period

HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED 18.19% 1,578,256,161 -339,340

Hunan Xing Xiang Investment Holding Group Co., Ltd. 14.48% 1,256,337,046 3,022,170

Changsha Zoomlion and Yisheng Investment

Partnership (LLP)

7.86% 682,201,864 0

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co.,

Ltd – Phase I Employee Stock Ownership Plan

4.50% 390,449,974 50

Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited 3.27% 283,858,882 81,570,334

China Securities Finance Co., Ltd. 2.69% 233,042,928 0

Real Smart International 1.94% 168,635,602 0

Urumqi Phoenix Cornerstone Equity Investment

Management Limited Partnership – Maanshan

Xuanyuan Cornerstone Equity Investment

Partnership (Limited Partnership)

1.72% 148,869,223 0

Urumqi Phoenix Cornerstone Equity Investment

Management Limited Partnership – Phoenix

Cornerstone Tongli Private Equity Investment Fund

0.86% 74,434,611 0

Ning Chen 0.52% 44,787,259 78,400

23

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

3. Substantial Shareholders’ Interests in the Shares and Underlying Shares of
the Company

As at 30 June 2023, so far as the Company’s directors and chief executive were aware, the following persons (other

than the Company’s directors, supervisors and chief executive) had an interest or short position in the Company’s

shares or underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part

XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”) or required to be recorded in the register required to be kept by